

## KWOON CHUNG BUS HOLDINGS LIMITED

冠忠巴士集團有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 306)

## NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of Kwoon Chung Bus Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 3/F, 8 Chong Fu Road, Chai Wan, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 28 February 2007 at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution which will be proposed as ordinary resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

"THAT the share transfer agreement and the supplementary agreement (the "Share Transfer Agreements") in Chinese dated 12 December 2006 entered into between Kwoon Chung (China) Development Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company as the vendor and Shanghai Jinxiu Yifang Industrial Company Limited, as the purchaser in connection with the disposal of 90% equity interest in Shanghai Pudong Kwoon Chung Public Transport Company Limited ("Pudong KC") (excluding a 6% equity interest in Shanghai Wu Qi Kwoon Chung Public Transport Company Limited held by Pudong KC) at a consideration of RMB124,100,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$124,100,000), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting, marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification and the details of which are set out in the circular of the Company dated 2 February 2007, and the transaction contemplated under the Share Transfer Agreements, be and they are hereby approved, ratified, and confirmed and any Director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take such action, do such things and execute such further documents or deeds as such Director may, in his opinion, deem necessary or desirable for the purpose of implementing the Share Transfer Agreements."

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Wong Chung Pak, Thomas, Mr. Wong Wing Pak, Mr. Wong Leung Pak, Matthew, Mr. Lam Sze Hoo, Christopher, Mr. Cheng Wai Po, Samuel, Mr. Lee Yin Ching, Stanley, Mr. Cheng King Hoi, Andrew, Mr. Ng King Yee, Mr. Chan Yu Kwong, Francis and Mr. Mok Wah Fun, Peter as executive Directors and Mr. Chan Bing Woon, SBS, JP, Mr. Sung Yuen Lam and Mr. Lee Kwong Yin, Colin as independent non-executive Directors.

By order of the Board Wong Chung Pak, Thomas Chairman

Hong Kong, 2 February 2007

## Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more Shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. To be effective, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 23 February 2007 to Tuesday, 27 February 2007, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the above meeting, unregistered holders of Shares of the Company should ensure that all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant Share certificates and appropriate transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's Share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 22 February 2007.
- \* For identification purposes only

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.